

No. 21A-56

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

SPIRE MISSOURI INC., ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**OPPOSITION OF ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND
TO APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF THE MANDATE**

Natalie M. Karas
Ted Kelly
Erin Murphy
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND
1875 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 572-3389
nkaras@edf.org

Vickie L. Patton
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND
2060 Broadway, Suite 300
Boulder, CO 80302
(303) 447-7215
vpatton@edf.org

Matthew Littleton
Counsel of Record
Sean H. Donahue
David T. Goldberg
DONAHUE, GOLDBERG
& LITTLETON
1008 Pennsylvania Avenue SE
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 683-6895
matt@donahuegoldberg.com

Jason T. Gray
DUNCAN & ALLEN LLP
1730 Rhode Island Avenue NW,
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 289-8400
jtg@duncanallen.com

Counsel for Environmental Defense Fund

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Rule 29.6 statement..... i

Table of authorities iii

Introduction..... 1

Statement..... 5

Argument 12

 I. Spire has not established a likelihood of irreparable harm absent a stay..... 12

 II. There is not a reasonable probability that this Court will grant certiorari or a fair
 prospect for reversal in the event certiorari is granted..... 14

 A. The D.C. Circuit’s remedy disposition does not warrant further review 14

 B. The D.C. Circuit’s remedy disposition was correct 20

Conclusion 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	2, 5, 8, 15, 17, 18
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	13
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 764 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	6
<i>Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 781 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2015)	16, 18
<i>California Communities Against Toxics v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012)	16, 18
<i>Central & South West Services, Inc. v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)	16, 17
<i>Central Maine Power Co. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 252 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2001)	16, 19
<i>Checkosky v. Securities & Exchange Commission</i> , 23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	16
<i>City of Oberlin v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 937 F.3d 599 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Davis County Solid Waste Management v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 108 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Environmental Defense Fund v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 898 F.2d 183 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	20
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944)	6

<i>Federal Power Commission v. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 423 U.S. 326 (1976)	14
<i>In re Core Communications, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	16
<i>International Union, United Mine Workers v. Federal Mine Safety & Health Administration</i> , 920 F.2d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	15, 21
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012)	4, 12
<i>Milk Train, Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 310 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	5, 16
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 808 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>O’Reilly v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 477 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Philip Morris U.S.A. Inc. v. Scott</i> , 561 U.S. 1301 (2010)	12
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 824 F.3d 33 (3d Cir. 2016).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 1301 (1998)	5
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 1315 (1983).....	12
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 909 F.3d 635 (4th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Socialist Labor Party v. Rhodes</i> , 89 S. Ct. 3 (1968)	12
<i>Teva Pharmaceuticals USA v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 1301 (2014).....	3, 12

<i>Texas Association of Manufacturers v. U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission</i> , 989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021).....	17, 18
<i>Town of Weymouth v. Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 961 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Town of Weymouth v. Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 973 F.3d 143 (1st Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Vecinos para el Beinestar de la Comunidad Costera v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 6 F.4th 1321 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	18
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	3

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	2, 4, 14, 16
15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)(1)(B).....	4, 9, 11, 12
15 U.S.C. § 717f(e).....	9, 21
15 U.S.C. § 717r.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	13

Regulations

18 C.F.R. § 157.23.....	7
-------------------------	---

Court Rules

D.C. Cir. R. 41(a)(1).....	1
D.C. Cir. R. 41(a)(2).....	11
Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(2).....	10

Fed. R. App. P. 41(d)(1)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	20
S. Ct. R. 10.....	19

Miscellaneous

Stephanie J. Tatham, <i>The Unusual Remedy of Remand Without Vacatur</i> , Administrative Conference of the United States Report (2014)	5, 14
Charles A. Wright et al., 33 Federal Practice & Procedure § 8382 (2d ed. 2018).....	15
